each year, and shall be for the annual amount due to September 30 next preceding; and operation of the subway, and the City shall assume no liability whatsoever to 
either persons or property by reason of its construction. 

provided, however, that the first payment shall be only for that proportion of four 
thousand five hundred dollars ($4.500) as the time of signing of this contract by the 

As a condition of this grant the Company, its successor or assigns, hereby agrees 

Mayor before September 3o next preceding shall bear to the whole of one year. 
to repay to the City any damages which the City shall be compelled to pay by reason